

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

## 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

For Maine State Sanatorium Association, Hebron, as provided by chapter three hundred ninety- three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, six		Снар. 218
thousand dollars For restoration of early records in the office of clerk of courts for York county, as provided by chapter two hundred eighty-nine, Resolves of	6,000 00	
nineteen hundred fifteen, nine hundred dollars	900 00	
Amounting to the sum of two million, seven hun- dred twenty thousand, five hundred eighty-five		

dollars and forty-four cents.....\$2,720,585 44

Approved April 3, 1915.

#### Chapter 218.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixteen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the several Acts and Resolves of the Legislature requiring the payment of money from the State Treasury, and also to provide in part for the vided for. necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred sixteen, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred seventeen, to draw his warrant on the State Treasurer for the same.

#### ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.

For salary of Adjutant General, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand dollars For stationery and office supplies, including typewriter, typewriter supplies, mimeographing machines and supplies therefor, filing cases, printing of report, blank forms, orders and circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, freight, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental expenses of the Adjutant General's office and not

Expendi-tures of the government for 1916 pro-

\$2,000 00

Снар. 218	incident to the maintenance of the National Guard or Naval Reserve, three thousand dol-	
	lars For salary of two clerks in Adjutant General's office, as provided by chapter one hundred six- teen, section one, Revised Statutes, nineteen	3,000 00
	hundred dollars For militia fund, as provided by chapter two hun- dred six, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, as amended by chapter three, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, forty-five thousand	1,900 00
	dollars For armory rentals, as provided by chapter two hundred six, section ninety, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, as amended by chapter three, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thir-	45,000 00
	teen, ten thousand dollars	10,000 00
	ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. For salary of Attorney General, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty-two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, four thousand dollars	4,000 00
	For salary of Assistant Attorney General, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred sixty, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand	
	<ul> <li>dollars</li> <li>For expenses of Attorney General, including</li> <li>traveling expenses and clerk hire, as provided</li> <li>by chapter one hundred sixty-two, Public Laws</li> <li>of nineteen hundred five, one thousand five</li> </ul>	2,000 00
	hundred dollars For printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, stationery, office supplies, postage, freight, trucking, express, tele- phone, telegraph and other incidental expenses	1,500 00
	of the office, one thousand dollars For arrest and apprehension of criminals, as pro- vided by chapter seventy-nine, sections sixty- two and sixty-three, Revised Statutes, and chap- ter one hundred thirty-nine, sections seven and eight, Revised Statutes, two thousand five hun-	1,000 00
	dred dollars	2,500 00

#### AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL

AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL.		Снар. 218
For salary of officers and employees, and for maintenance and support of the insane state beneficiaries, as provided by chapter one hun- dred sixty-seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hundred thirty-four thousand		
dollars For Helen A. Gilman legacy, as provided by chap- ter one hundred thirty-one, Resolves of nine-	234,000 00	
teen hundred five, fifty dollars For Joseph H. Williams legacy, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty, Resolves of eight-	50 00	
een hundred ninety-seven, forty dollars For Robie fund, as provided by chapter forty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred eleven, one hun-	40 00	
dred forty dollars	140 00	
BANK COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT. For salary of Bank Commissioner, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty-nine, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, as amended by chap- ter twelve, Public Laws of nineteen hundred pine, tweety five hundred dollare		
nine, twenty-five hundred dollars For traveling expenses of Bank Commissioner, and Deputy, as provided by chapter twelve, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, one thousand eight hundred dollars	2,500 00	
For printing annual report, blank forms, circu- lars, binding, ruling and stitching, telephone, telegraph, freight, express, postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the office of		
Bank Commissioner, three thousand dollars For salaries of clerks in Bank Commissioner's office, as provided by chapter twelve, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, three thousand	3,000 00	
five hundred dollars For investigation of the business of dealing in securities, as provided by chapter two hundred nine, sections eight and nine, Public Laws of	3,500 00	
nineteen hundred thirteen, two hundred dollars For the verification of savings deposits in savings banks, institutions for savings, trust and bank- ing companies, as provided by chapter three hundred forty-two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, six thousand dollars	200 00 6,000 00	
manaroa mitoon, one mousana aonaro	0,000 00	

Снар. 218	BATH MILITARY AND NAVAL ORPHAN ASYLUM. For Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, ten thou- sand dollars	10,000 00
	BANGOR STATE HOSPITAL. For maintenance and support of insane state bene- ficiaries, including salaries of officers and em- ployees, supplies, fuel, lights, power, water, medical supplies, and attendance, etc., as pro- vided by chapter twelve, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one hundred sixty-three thou-	
	sand eight hundred dollars For sun parlors, wards C-1 and E-1, as provided by chapter sixteen, Resolves of nineteen hun- dred fifteen, four thousand dollars	163,800 00 4,000 00
	For Robie amusement fund, as provided by chap- ter forty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred eleven, one hundred forty dollars	140 00
	BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS. For the purchase of blow pipes, and compression tank, and prosecution of dental laws as provided by chapter ninety, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three hundred dollars	300 00
	BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS. For the salaries of the Board of State Assessors, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, six	
	thousand dollars For the salary of the clerk for the Board of State Assessors, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty-nine, section five, Public Laws of nineteen	6,000 00
	hundred five, one thousand two hundred dollars For stationery, office supplies, printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, postage, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, advertising meeting and incidental ex- penses of the department, as provided by chap- ter two hundred twenty, section one, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, three thousand	I,200 00
	three hundred twenty-five dollars	3,325 00

•

For additional clerk as provided for by chapter one hundred seventy-six, Public Laws of nine-		Снар. 218
teen hundred thirteen, one thousand dollars For obtaining information regarding wild lands for purposes of taxation, as provided by chap- ter three hundred thirty-one, Resolves of nine-	1,000 00	
teen hundred fifteen, ten thousand dollars For traveling expenses of State Assessors, and clerks, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty, section one, Public Laws of nineteen	10,000 00	
hundred nine, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00	
COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE. For salary of the Commissioner of Agriculture, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty, Pub- lic Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thou-		
sand dollars For clerk hire in office of Commissioner of Agri- culture, as provided by chapter one hundred six- teen, section one, Revised Statutes, one thou-	2,000 00	
sand dollars For traveling expenses of the Commissioner of Agriculture, as provided by chapter one hun- dred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, five	1,000 00	
hundred dollars For printing report, blank forms, bulletins, cir- culars, and binding, ruling and stitching of same, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, sta- tionery and office supplies, surety bond of Com- missioner, postage and other necessary and inci- dental expenses of the office of the Commis- sioner of Agriculture, six thousand seven hun-	500 00	
dred dollars For improving and protecting dairy interests, as provided by chapter ninety-six, Resolves of	6,700 00	)
nineteen hundred nine, five thousand dollars For the enforcement of the laws relating to the sale of dairy products, as provided by chapter thirty-five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred	5,000 00	
nine, four thousand dollars For aid to agricultural societies, as provided by chapter sixty, section fourteen, Revised Stat- utes, as amended by chapter forty-five, Public	4,000 00	)

Снар. 218	Laws of nineteen hundred seven, fourteen thou- sand eight hundred forty-seven dollars and	14,847 42
	forty-two cents For farmers' institutes, as provided by chapter sixty, section four, Revised Statutes, two thou-	
	sand three hundred dollars For dairymen's conference, as provided by chap- ter sixty, section four, Revised Statutes, seven	2,300 00
	hundred dollars For agricultural statistics, as provided by chapter ninety-eight, section one, Public Laws of nine-	700 00
	teen hundred nine, three thousand dollars For Maine Seed Improvement Association, as pro- vided by chapter sixty-one, Resolves of nineteen	3,000 00
	hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars For packing and shipping of apples, as provided by chapter two hundred ninety-one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three thousand dol-	I,000 00
	lars For the Maine State Pomological Society, as pro- vided by chapter twenty, Resolves of nineteen	3,000 00
	hundred thirteen, two thousand dollars For Central Maine Fair Company, as provided by chapter two hundred five, Resolves of nine- teen hundred eleven, twenty-five hundred dol-	2,000 00
	lars For Maine State Agricultural Society, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy, Resolves of nineteen hundred thirteen, two thousand five	2,500 00
	hundred dollars For Eastern Maine State Fair, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty, Resolves of eighteen	2,500 00
	hundred eighty-nine, one thousand dollars For Eastern Maine State Fair to encourage pomology, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-seven, Resolves of eighteen hundred	1,000 00
	ninety-three, seven hundred fifty dollars For Live Stock Sanitary Commissioner, to pre- vent contagious diseases among cattle, horses, etc., as provided by chapter one hundred ninety- five, section twenty-two, Public Laws of nine-	750 00
	teen hundred eleven, thirty thousand dollars For analysis of foods, seeds, etc., as provided by chapter one hundred fifteen, Public Laws of	30,000 00
	nineteen hundred nine, nine thousand dollars	9,000 00

For sealer of weights and measures, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, fifteen hundred dol-		Снар. 218
lars For improved method of marketing farm prod- ucts, as provided by chapter fifty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five thousand dol-	1,500 00	
lars For Bureau of Horticulture, as provided by chap- ter two hundred eighty-one, Resolves of nine-	5,000 00	
teen hundred fifteen, five thousand dollars For protection of trees and shrubs, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, twenty-five thousand	5,000 00	
dollars For promoting and assisting the interests of poul- try culture, as provided by chapter two hundred eighty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-	25,000 00	
teen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
INSTITUTIONS. For Augusta General Hospital, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five thousand five hun-		
dred dollars For Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy- five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two	5,500 00	
thousand dollars For Bath City Hospital, as provided by chapter three hundred six, Resolves of nineteen hun-	2,000 00	
dred fifteen, two thousand dollars For Central Maine General Hospital, as provided by chapter two hundred fifty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, seven thousand dol-	2,000 00	
lars For Children's Protective Society, Portland, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, eight hun-	7,000 00	
dred dollars For Children's Aid Society, Belfast, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand five	800 00	
hundred dollars	1,500 00	

Снар. 218	For Children's Hospital, Portland, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars For Children's Heart Work Society, as provided	27,500 00
	by chapter two hundred sixty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, seven hundred fifty dollars For Daughters of Wisdom, St. Agatha, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred seventy-four, Re-	750 00
	solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars	500 00
	For Eastern Maine General Hospital, Bangor, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, eight	
	thousand dollars For Maine Children's Home Society, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand two	8,000 00
	hundred fifty dollars For Maine General Hospital, Portland, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred twenty-two, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, nine thou-	1,250 00
	sand dollars For Maine Home for Friendless Boys, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred seventy-one, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thou-	9,000 00
	sand five hundred dollars For Maine Institution for the Blind, Portland, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, fifteen	1,500 00
	thousand dollars For Maine Mission for the Deaf, Belfast, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred sixty-three, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hun-	15,000 00
	dred dollars For Northern Maine General Hospital, Eagle Lake, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-	200 00
	teen, two thousand dollars For Presque Isle General Hospital, Presque Isle, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty- four, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen,	2,000 00
	seven hundred fifty dollars	750 00

For St. Mary's General Hospital, Lewiston, as		Снар. 218
provided by chapter two hundred thirty, Re-		
solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, eight thou-		
sand dollars	8,000 00	
For St. Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Asylum, Port-		
land, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty-		
one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two		
thousand dollars	2,000 00	
For Trull Hospital Aid Association, Biddeford,		
as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-		
seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one		
thousand dollars	1,000 00	
For Eastern Maine Orphans' Home, Bangor, as		
provided by chapter three hundred twenty-five,		
Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hun-	<b>T C C C C</b>	
dred dollars	500 00	
For Good Samaritan's Home Association, Bangor,		
as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-four, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thou-		
sand eight hundred dollars	1,800 00	
For Girls' Orphanage, Lewiston, as provided by	1,800 00	
chapter two hundred sixty, Resolves of nine-		
teen hundred fifteen, two thousand five hundred		
dollars	2,500 00	
For Greenville Young Men's Christian Associa-	2,300 00	
tion, as provided by chapter two hundred sev-		
enty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen,		
one thousand two hundred dollars	1,200 00	
For Hayes Young Women's Home, Lewiston, as	1,200 00	
provided by chapter two hundred eighteen, Re-		
solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand		
dollars	1,000 00	)
For Healy Asylum, Lewiston, as provided by	,	
chapter two hundred sixty-two, Resolves of		
nineteen hundred fifteen, seven thousand dol-		
lars	7,000 00	)
For Holy Innocents' Home for Infants, Portland,		
as provided by chapter two hundred seventeen,		
Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thou-		
sand dollars	2,000 00	)
For Knox County General Hospital, Rockland, as		
provided by chapter two hundred twenty-one,		
Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thou-		
sand five hundred dollars	2,500 00	)

.

CHAP. 218 For Lewiston and Auburn Children's Home, Lew- iston, as provided by chapter two hundred twen- two Decelues of nineteen hundred fifteen excep-	
ty, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, seven hundred fifty dollars For Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, Portland, as provided by chapter three hundred five, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three thou-	750 00
sand five hundred dollars For Temporary Home for Women and Children, Portland, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-	3,500 00
teen, two thousand five hundred dollars For Waldo County General Hospital, Belfast, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-six, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thou-	2,500 00
sand dollars For Webber Hospital Association, Biddeford, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, four thou-	1,000 00
sand dollars For Women's Christian Temperance Union Tem- porary Home for Children, Gardiner, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred sixty-six, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, seven hun-	4,000 00
dred fifty dollars For York County Children's Aid Association, Saco, as provided by chapter two hundred nine- teen, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five	750 00
hundred dollars For York Hospital, York, as provided by chap- ter two hundred eighty, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand two hundred dol-	500 00
lars For Somerset Hospital, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-six, Resolves of nineteen	I,200 00
hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Rumford Hospital Association, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dol-	500 00
lars For Madigan Memorial Hospital, as provided by chapter three hundred seven, Resolves of nine-	500 00
teen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00

For Old Town Hospital, for maintenance, as pro- vided by chapter three hundred eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dol- lars	1,000 00	Снар. 218
COUNTY ATTORNEYS. For salaries of county attorneys as follows:		
For Androscoggin county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nine- teen hundred fifteen, one thousand two hundred		
dollars For Aroostook county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand five hundred dol-	1,200 00	
lars For Cumberland county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nine- teen hundred fifteen, one thousand seven hun-	1,500 00	
dred dollars For Franklin county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen	1,700 00	
hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Hancock county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen	500 00	
hundred fifteen, seven hundred fifty dollars For Kennebec county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand four hundred dol-	750 00	
lars For Knox county, as provided by chapter one hun- dred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hun-	1,400 00	
dred fifteen, seven hundred dollars For Lincoln county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen	700 00	
hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Oxford county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen	500 00	
hundred fifteen, nine hundred dollars For Penobscot county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand five hundred dol-	900 00	
lars For Piscataquis county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nine-	1,500 00	
teen hundred fifteen, six hundred dollars	600 00	

•

CHAP. 218 For Sagadahoc county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nine-	
teen hundred fifteen, six hundred dollars For Somerset county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen	600 00
hundred fifteen, eight hundred fifty dollars For Waldo county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen	850 00
hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Washington county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nine-	500 00
teen hundred fifteen, nine hundred dollars For York county, as provided by chapter one hun- dred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hun-	900 00
dred fifteen, one thousand two hundred dollars For assistant county attorney, Cumberland county, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, nine	I,200 00
hundred dollars	900 00
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY. For salary of the Commissioner of Labor and Industry, as provided by chapter sixty-five, sec- tion eight, of the Public Laws of nineteen hun- dred eleven, as amended by chapter two hun- dred sixty, Public Laws of nineteen hundred	
fifteen, two thousand dollars For salary of Deputy Commissioner of Labor and Industry, as provided by chapter sixty-five, sec- tion eight, of the Public Laws of nineteen hun- dred eleven, as amended by chapter two hun- dred sixty, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fif-	2,000 00
teen, eighteen hundred dollars For salary of the stenographer, as provided by chapter sixty-five, section eight, of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, six hundred	1,800 00
dollars For woman factory inspector, traveling expenses, telegraph, telephone, freight, express, printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, postage, stationery and office sup- plies, and other incidental expenses of the office, as provided by chapter sixty-five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, four thousand five	600 00
hundred dollars	4,500 00

•

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. For salary of Governor, as provided by chapter fifty-six, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five,		Снар. 218
three thousand dollars For salary of private secretary of the Governor, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty, Pub- lic Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thou-	3,000 00	
sand eight hundred dollars For salary of stenographer to the Governor, as provided by chapter one, Public Laws of nine-	1,800 00	
teen hundred nine, one thousand dollars For salary of messenger to Governor and Council, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty, Pub- lic Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thou-	1,000 00	
sand dollars For pay roll of Council, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-three, Public Laws of nine-	2,000 00	
teen hundred seven, six thousand dollars For per diem and expenses of visiting committee to insane hospitals, as provided by chapter six- ty-five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five,	6,000 00	
six hundred dollars For per diem and expenses of visiting committee to State School for Boys, as provided by chap- ter one hundred forty-three, section nine, Re-	600 00	
vised Statutes, two hundred fifty dollars For contingent fund of Governor and Council, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, ten	250 00	
thousand dollars For postage, stationery, office supplies, printing, binding, ruling and stitching, freight, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental ex-	10,000 00	
penses, two thousand one hundred dollars For salary of pension clerk, as provided by chap- ter one hundred forty-five, Revised Statutes, one	2,100 00	
thousand four hundred dollars For stenographer and clerk hire in pension office, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-five, Revised Statutes, one thousand two hundred	1,400 00	
forty-eight dollars For expenses of examination and commitment of insane state beneficiaries, having no pauper set- tlement in this State, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-four, section twenty-four,	1,248 00	

Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter one Снар. 218 hundred and chapter one hundred five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, one thousand five hundred dollars ..... 1,500 00 For the retirement pay of Frederick Brown, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, four hundred dollars 400 00 For Lizzie Bean, as provided by chapter seventy, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three hundred dollars ..... 300 00 For veterans of Civil War in employ of the State, as provided by chapter ninety-three, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, as amended by chapter two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand four hundred fiftytwo dollars ..... 2,452 00 For soldiers' pensions, as provided by chapter sixty-four, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars 125,000 00 For burial of soldiers and sailors, and widows of soldiers and sailors, as provided by chapter four, sections sixty-five, sixty-six and sixtyseven, Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter ten, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, eight thousand dollars..... 8,000 00 For support of paupers, as provided by chapter twenty-seven, section thirty, Revised Statutes and amendments, seventy-five thousand dollars 75,000 00 For education of the blind, as provided by chapter fifteen, section one hundred sixteen, Revised Statutes, eight thousand dollars..... 8,000 00 For expenses in pardon hearings, requisitions and rewards, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-nine, sections one, seven and eight, Revised Statutes, three hundred dollars..... 300 00 For recommitment of insane, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-four, section forty-one, Revised Statutes, two hundred fifty dollars.... 250 00 For salary of printing clerk in office of State Auditor, as provided by chapter three hundred eighteen, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, fifteen hundred dollars..... 1,500 00

For Rena Cooley of Augusta, as provided by chap-		Снар. 218
ter three hundred two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hundred dollars For interest on Sanford legacy for deaf, dumb and blind, as provided by chapter forty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred eleven, thirty-six	200 00	
dollars For clerk to advisory board, in the matter of paroles, as provided by chapter sixty, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, three hun-	36 00	
dred dollars For delegates to National Tax Conference, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred sixty-five, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hun-	300 00	
dred dollars For keeper of arsenal property at Bangor, as pro- vided by chapter fifty-three, Resolves of eight-	200 00	
een hundred thirty-nine, one hundred dollars For insurance on State House and contents, three	100 00	
thousand eight hundred seventy-five dollars. For the relief of the needy blind residents of Maine, as provided by chapter one hundred nine, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen,	3,875 00	
twenty-five thousand dollars For the Conference of Commissioners, and of the Commissioners of Maine, for the promotion of uniformity of legislation in the United States, as provided by chapter three hundred thirty- two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five	25,000 00	
hundred dollars For the destruction of dog fish and other members of the shark species, as provided by chapter three hundred forty-three, Public Laws of nine-	500 00	
teen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
FORT WILLIAM HENRY. For care and maintenance of Fort William Henry, as provided by chapter two hundred ninety- three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen,		
three hundred dollars	300 00	
INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION.		

For salary of chairman of Commission of Inland Fisheries and Game, and one Associate Com-

47

Снар. 218	missioner, as provided by chapter eighty-four, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, three	
	thousand dollars For salary of clerk to Inland Fisheries and Game Commissioners, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty-nine, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand two hundred dol-	3,000 00
	lars For bounty on bob-cats, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-nine, Public Laws of nine-	1,200 00
	teen hundred nine, two thousand dollars For fish hatcheries and feeding stations, for the protection of fish, game and birds, as provided by chapter three hundred ninety-six, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one hundred thou-	2,000 00
	sand dollars For Maine State Museum, for maintenance of museum and aquarium, as provided by chapter ninety-one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-	100,000 00
	teen, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00
	INSURANCE COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT. For salary of the Insurance Commissioner, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand	
	five hundred dollars For salary of the Deputy Insurance Commis- sioner, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen,	2,500 00
	eighteen hundred dollars For clerk hire and traveling expenses of Commis- sioner and his deputy, postage, stationery, office supplies, furniture and fixtures, printing, bind- ing, ruling and stitching, freight, express, tele- phone, telegraph, typewriters, adding machines and other incidental office expenses, seven thou-	1,800 00
	sand six hundred dollars For investigation of the causes of fires, as pro- vided by chapter twenty-eight, section forty-	7,600 00
	nine, Revised Statutes, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
	INSPECTORS OF STEAM VESSELS.	
	For per diem and expenses, as provided by chap- ter fifty-four, section fifteen, Revised Statutes,	
	four thousand dollars	4 000 00

four thousand dollars ...... 4,000 00

For aid of navigation on Moosehead lake, as pro- vided, by chapter sixty-two, Resolves of nine-		Снар. 218
teen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars For placing buoys in Lewys, Long and Big lakes for aid of navigation, as provided by chapter seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen	1,000 00	
fifty dollars For aid of navigation on Sebec lake, as provided	50 00	
by chapter one hundred thirty, Resolves of nine- teen hundred fifteen, one hundred dollars	100 00	
For aid of navigation on Rangeley lake, as pro vided by chapter one hundred thirty, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, four hundred dol-		
lars For aid of navigation on Sebago lake, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-two, Resolves of	400 00	v
nineteen hundred fifteen, two hundred dollars For lights on Upper and Lower Richardson lakes, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one hun-	200 00	
dred dollars	100 00	
INSPECTORS OF DAMS AND RESERVOIRS. For per diem and expenses, as provided by chap- ter ninety-four, section forty-five, Revised Stat- utes, one hundred dollars	100.00	
INSPECTORS OF STATE PRISON AND JAILS.	100 00	
For per diem and expenses of inspectors of State Prison and jails, one thousand two hundred dol-	1 000 00	
lars	1,200 00	
INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION. For salary of Commissioners, as provided by chap- ter two hundred ninety-five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, three thousand five		
hundred dollars For salary of secretary, as provided by chapter two hundred ninety-five, Public Laws of nine- teen hundred fifteen, one thousand five hundred	3,500 00	
dollars For administration, traveling expenses, etc., as provided by chapter two hundred ninety-five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, seven	1,500 00	
thousand five hundred dollars	7,500 00	

Снар. 218	JUDGES OF PROBATE. For salaries of judges of probate, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty-one, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, seventeen thousand five hundred dollars	17,500 00
	LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER. For salary of the Land Agent and Forest Com- missioner, as provided by chapter eighty-four, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, two thou-	
	sand dollars For Deputy Forest Commissioner, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty, Public Laws of nine- teen hundred fifteen, one thousand eight hun-	2,000 00
à .	dred dollars For traveling expenses of Land Agent and Forest Commissioner, as provided by chapter eighty- four, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five,	1,800 00
	seven hundred dollars For public instruction in forestry, support of chair of forestry at the University of Maine, and other incidental expenses therefor, as provided by chapter thirty-eight, Resolves of nineteen	700 00
	hundred fifteen, five thousand dollars For sattionery and office supplies, clerk hire, pre- mium on surety bond, postage, freight, express, telephone, telegraph, printing of report, blank forms, bulletins, binding, ruling and stitching, and other incidental expenses of the department of Land Agent and Forest Commissioner, one	5,000 00
	thousand five hundred fifty dollars For retracing and defining lines, reserved school lands, etc., as provided by chapter sixty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hun-	1,550 00
	dred dollars For state nursery, as provided by chapter thirty- seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one	500 00
	thousand dollars	I,000 00
		30,500 00

For interest on Nellie F. Shaw trust fund, as pro-		Снар. 218
vided by chapter one hundred seventy-four,		
Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, and		
chapter sixty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hun-		
dred fifteen, two hundred thirty-seven dollars		
and fifty cents	<b>237</b> 50	
For interest on Eliza Mustard trust fund, as pro-		
vided by chapter one hundred seventy-four,		
Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, and		
chapter sixty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hun-		
dred fifteen, one hundred ninety-five dollars and		
sixty-three cents	195 63	
For interest on Peter Lane fund, as provided by		
chapter one hundred seventy-four, Public Laws		
of nineteen hundred nine, and chapter sixty-		
nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, fifty-		
seven dollars and eighty-three cents	57 83	
For interest on Augustus Hopkins trust fund, as		
provided by chapter one hundred seventy-four,		
Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, and		
chapter sixty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hun-		
dred fifteen, fifty dollars	50 00	
For permanent improvements and repair of build-		
ings, and water supply, as provided by chapter		
eighty-five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-		
teen, five hundred dollars	500 00	
MAINE STATE LIBRARY.		
For salary of the Librarian of the Maine State		
Library, as provided by chapter two hundred		
sixty, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen,		
one thousand eight hundred dollars	1,800 00	
For salary of the Librarian as secretary of the		
Library Commission, as provided by chapter		
one hundred sixteen, section one, Revised Stat-		,
utes, three hundred dollars	300 00	
For the salary of the Assistant Librarian, as pro-		
vided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section		
one, Revised Statutes, one thousand two hun-		
dred dollars	1,200 00	
For maintenance increase and general expenses,		
as provided by chapter three, sections one and	•	
two, Revised Statutes, twelve thousand five hun-		
dred dollars	12,500 00	

	For free public libraries, as provided by chapter fifty-seven, section twelve, Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter eighty-four, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, eight thousand dol-	Снар. 218
8,000 00	For donations for founding free public libraries, as provided by chapter fifty-seven, section sev-	
300 00	enteen, Revised Statutes, three hundred dollars For traveling libraries, as provided by chapter three, section twelve, Revised Statutes, three	
3,500 00	thousand five hundred dollars For Documentary History of Maine, as provided by chapter two hundred fifty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand five	
2,500 00	hundred dollars For binding public documents, five hundred dol-	
500 00	lars For traveling libraries for high schools, as pro- vided by chapter forty-nine, Resolves of nine-	
1,000 00	teen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars	
28,000 00	MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF. For maintenance and running expenses, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred thirty-five, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, twenty-eight thousand dollars	
	MAINE SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE MINDED. For maintenance, including board and clothing of children, schooling and industrial work, medical attendance, repairs and other general expenses, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, sixty-	
67,500 00	seven thousand five hundred dollars For central kitchen, as provided by chapter three hundred nineteen, Resolves of nineteen hundred	
25,000 00	fifteen, twenty-five thousand dollars For road, as provided by chapter three hundred twenty-seven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif- teen, one thousand dollars	
	MAINE STATE PRISON. For salary of Warden, as provided by chapter two hundred five, Public Laws of nineteen hun- dred nine, as amended by chapter forty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, twen-	
2.500 00	ty-five hundred dollars	

For school for State Prison, as provided by chap-		Снар. 218
ter one hundred forty- one, section fifty-one,	•	
Revised Statutes, fifty dollars	50 00	
For books for State Prison, as provided by chap-		
ter one hundred forty-one, section fifty-one,		
Revised Statutes, fifty dollars	50 00	
For medicine for State Prison, as provided by		
chapter one hundred forty-one, section fifty-		
one, Revised Statutes, one hundred fifty dol-		
lars For salaries of subordinate officers of Maine State	150 00	
Prison, as provided by chapter forty-eight, Pub- lic Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, sixteen		
thousand twenty dollars	16 <b>,020</b> 00	
For water supply for Maine State Prison, as pro-	10,020 00	
vided by chapter four hundred five, Private and		
Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-seven,		
twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500 00	
For printing and binding report of Warden and	,0	
inspectors, as provided by chapter three, section		
twenty-four, Revised Statutes, as amended by		
chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws		
of nineteen hundred five, two hundred dollars	200 00	
For criminal insane, as provided by chapter one		
hundred fifty-five, section one, Public Laws of		
nineteen hundred seven, and chapter one hun-		
dred four, section four, Public Laws of nine-		
teen hundred five, two hundred dollars	200 00	
For retiring and pensioning prison officials, as		
provided by chapter sixty-eight, Public Laws		
of nineteen hundred nine, two thousand six	- 6	
hundred dollars	2,600 00	
For sacred concerts, one hundred dollars	100 00	
PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE OF INDIANS.		
For Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, as provided		
by chapter fifty, Resolves of nineteen hundred		
fifteen, eighteen thousand one hundred ninety		
dollars	18,190 00	
	-, )	
PENOBSCOT TRIBE OF INDIANS.		
For Penobscot tribe of Indians, as provided by		
chapter fifty-one, Resolves of nineteen hundred		
fifteen, seventeen thousand three hundred nine-		
ty-nine dollars and fifty-five cents	17,399 55	

Снар. 218	PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION. For salaries of the Commissioners, as provided	
	by chapter one hundred twenty-nine, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, fourteen	
	thousand dollars For salaries of clerk and assistant clerk, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred twenty-nine, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, four	14,000 00
	thousand dollars For purchase of books, maps, stationery, office furniture and supplies, for procuring statistics and information, for securing physical exam- ination and valuation of public service corpo- rations, and for defraying all expenses inci- dental to the discharge of its duties, forty thou-	4,000 00
	sand dollars For grade crossings, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, Public Laws of nineteen	40,000 00
	hundred thirteen, fifteen thousand dollars For cooperative work with United States Geo- logical Survey, as provided by chapter nine, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five thousand	15,000 00
	dollars For railroad inspection, two thousand five hun- dred dollars	5,000 00
		2,500 00
	SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES. For salary of Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries, as provided by chapter two hundred four, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine,	
	two thousand dollars For pay of wardens and expenses of wardens and Commissioner, as provided by chapter one hun- dred sixteen, section ten, Revised Statutes, and chapter forty-one, sections one and two, Re- vised Statutes, as amended by the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, seventeen thou-	2,000 00
	sand five hundred dollars For protection of lobsters with eggs attached, as	17,500 00
	provided by chapter forty-one, section eighteen, Revised Statutes, four thousand dollars For propagation of shell fish, as provided by chap- ter two hundred sixty-five, Public Laws of nine-	4,000 00
	teen hundred nine, seven hundred fifty dollars	750 00

For compiling, indexing, printing and binding the		Снар. 218
laws relating to sea and shore fisheries, two		
hundred dollars	200 00	
For purchasing for liberation seed-bearing lob-		
sters, five thousand dollars	5,000 00	
For patrol boats, as provided by chapter three hun-		
dred eighty-six, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, three thousand dollars	2 000 00	
For the better protection and preservation of the	3,000 00	
lobster fisheries, authorizing the appointment of		
a commission, as provided by chapter three hun-		
dred forty-one, Public Laws of nineteen hun-		
dred fifteen, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00	
SECRETARY OF STATE.		
For salary of Secretary of State, as provided by		
chapter two hundred sixty, Public Laws of nine-		
teen hundred fifteen, three thousand dollars	3,000 00	
For salary of Deputy Secretary of State, as pro- vided by chapter two hundred sixty, Public		-
Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, eighteen hun-		
dred dollars	1,800 00	
For salary of clerks in the office of Secretary of	,	
State, as provided by chapter one hundred six-		
teen, section one, Revised Statutes, nine thou-		
sand dollars	9,000 00	
For purchasing automobile plates, wrappers, en-		
velopes, and expenses of shipment, as provided		
by chapter one hundred sixty-two, Public Laws	6	
of nineteen hundred eleven, six thousand dollars For publication Grand Army records, as provided	6,000 00	
by chapter two hundred five, Private and Special		
Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, one hundred		
seventy-five dollars	175 00	
For expenses of Australian ballot and other elec-		
tion expenses, as provided by chapter six, Re-		
vised Statutes, and amendments, eight thousand		
five hundred dollars	8,500 00	
For expenses of primary election, as provided by		
the qualified voters at a special election Sep-		
tember eleventh, A. D., nineteen hundred eleven, and proclaimed by the Governor on the twenty-		
eighth day of September, A. D., nineteen hun-		
dred eleven, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000 00	
,	- 3,- 22 00	

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT 1916

	r expenses of Australian ballot, November elec- ion, as provided by chapter six, Revised Stat-	
ι Fo c	ates, four thousand dollars r purchase of vital records, as provided by chapter two hundred three, Public Laws of nineteen hundred three, one thousand dollars	4,000 00 1,000 00
Fo L t <sup>i</sup> s	r postage, printing, blank forms, books, etc., binding, ruling and stitching, freight, express, elephone, telegraph, premium on surety bond, stationery and office supplies, typewriters and ypewriter supplies, as provided by chapter two,	1,000 00
	section forty-six, Revised Statutes, four thou-	
For	and five hundred dollars r journal of Council and indexing same, article ive, part third, Constitution, one hundred fifty	4,500 00
	lollars	150 00
	r Maine State Year Book, as provided by chap-	c
	er thirty-six, Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-	
t	een, one thousand fifty dollars	1,050 00
То	STATE AUDITOR. r salary of State Auditor, as provided by chap-	
	er one hundred forty-seven, Public Laws of	
	ineteen hundred seven, twenty-five hundred	
	lollars	2,500 00
a	r clerk hire in the office of the State Auditor, is provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven,	
	ection two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred	
	even, ten thousand five hundred dollars	10,500 00
e	r stationery, office supplies, and other incidental xpenses of the office, including typewriters and ypewriter supplies, adding machine and sup-	
	lies, telegraph, telephone, freight, express, pre-	
	nium on surety bond, accounting and financial	
	ournals, postage, etc., printing and binding	
b	ooks of account, printing blank forms and	
	inding same, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
	salary of special auditors, as provided by	
c	hapter one hundred forty-seven, section two,	

Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, two thousand dollars .....

For traveling and incidental expenses of Auditor and special auditors, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, section two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, six hundred dollars 2,000 00

600 00

For printing and binding estimated expenditures		Снар. 218
and income for the years nineteen hundred fif- teen and nineteen hundred sixteen, one hundred		
fifty dollars For filing cases in the office of State Auditor, five hundred dollars	150 00 500 00	
	Ũ	
STATE BOARD OF ARBITRATION AND CONCILIATION. For per diem and expenses, as provided by chap-		
ter two hundred twenty-nine, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, four hundred dollars	400 00	
STATE BOARD OF HEALTH. For contingent expenses of the board, including salary and expenses of the secretary, traveling and other necessary expenses of the other mem- bers of the board, clerk hire, stationery, post- age, express, telephone, telegraph, sanitary jour- nals, etc., as provided by chapter forty-eight, section one, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, as amended by chapter forty-three, Pub- lic Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, seven		
thousand dollars For printing and binding reports of department and for circulars, blanks, etc., two thousand five	7,000 00	
hundred dollars For epidemic and emergency fund, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-four, Resolves of	2,500 00	
nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand dollars For registration of vital statistics, including actual traveling and other necessary expenses of the registrar, clerk hire, etc., as provided by chapter seventy-five, sections six and eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, three thousand dol-	2,000 00	
lars For salary of director, assistants and expenses of State Laboratory of Hygiene, as provided by chapter eighteen, section twenty-three, Revised Statutes, as amended by Public Laws of nine- teen hundred seven and by chapter two hundred seventy-four, Public Laws of nineteen hundred	3,000 00	
fifteen, six thousand five hundred dollars	6,500 00	

Снар. 218	STATE REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN. For State Reformatory for Women, as provided by chapter two hundred six, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, thirty thousand dol- lars	30,000 0	ю
	STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS. For maintenance and general expenses, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred forty-three, Re- vised Statutes, and chapter eighty-seven, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, thirty-seven		
	thousand dollars For permanent improvements and insurance, as provided by chapter eighty-six, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars	37,000 0	
	For Isaac Sanford legacy, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-three, section seventeen, Re- vised Statutes, forty-two dollars	42 0	
	STATE HISTORIAN. For expenses of the State Historian, as provided by chapter eighty-eight, Public Laws of nine- teen hundred seven, and chapter one hundred thirty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, and chapter one hundred fifty-nine, Pub- lic Laws of nineteen hundred eleven; five hun- dred dollars For preservation of town records, as provided by chapter one hundred eight, Public Laws of nine-	500 0	
	teen hundred seven, five hundred dollars STATE PARK COMMISSIONERS. For the improvement of the State Park on the easterly side of State street, as provided by chapter three hundred thirty-four, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars	500 0 500 c	
	STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS. For salary of State Superintendent of Public Schools, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-one, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, as amended by chapter twelve, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, four thou-		
	sand dollars	4,000 0	00

.

.

For the salary of the clerk and Deputy in office of the State Superintendent of Public Schools,		Снар.	218
as provided by chapter two hundred sixty, Pub- lic Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, eighteen hundred dollars For actual traveling expenses of State Superin-	1,800 00		·
tendent of Public Schools, as provided by chap- ter one hundred seventy-one of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, six hundred dollars For expenses of clerk or deputy on official busi- ness within the State, as provided by chapter	боо оо		
one hundred twenty-five, Public Laws of nine- teen hundred nine, as amended by chapter twelve, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thir- teen, two hundred dollars	200 00		
For clerical assistance, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, as amended by chapter twelve, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, twen-			
ty-six hundred dollars For printing, binding, ruling and stitching, not including printing and binding chargeable to other appropriations, three thousand five hun-	2,600 00		
dred dollars For teachers' meetings, as provided by chapter fifteen, section eighty-nine, Revised Statutes,	3,500 00		
one thousand dollars For interest on Madawaska territory school fund, as provided by chapter one hundred, Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred sixty-one,	1,000 00		
three hundred dollars For Cecil John Rhodes scholarship, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-four, Resolves of	300 00		
nineteen hundred three, one hundred dollars. For aid to academies, as provided by chapter fif- teen, section seventy-six, Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, twenty-four	100 00		
thousand dollars For plans for school buildings, as provided by chapter eighty-nine, Public Laws of nineteen	24,000 00	I	
hundred thirteen, two hundred dollars For free high schools, as provided by chapter fifteen, sections sixty-two and sixty-four, Re-	200 00	)	
vised Statutes, as amended by chapters one	1		

-....

.

Снар. 218	hundred twelve and one hundred sixteen, Pub- lic Laws of nineteen hundred nine, one hundred forty-one thousand dollars For superintendence of towns, comprising school unions, as provided by chapter fifteen, sections forty-one to forty-five, Revised Statutes, as amended by chapters one hundred twenty,one hundred twenty-two, one hundred forty-six, Public Laws of inenteen hundred nine, and chapter one hundred ninety-one of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, seventy-four	141,000 00
	thousand dollars For normal schools and training schools, as pro- vided by chapter fifteen, section one hundred fifteen, Revised Statutes, as amended by chap- ter one hundred six, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, and chapter one hundred seventy- five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen,	74,000 00
	ninety thousand dollars For school equalization fund, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, as amended by chap- ter one hundred ninety-two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, as amended by chap- ter two hundred sixty-five, Public Laws of nine-	90,000 00
	teen hundred fifteen, fifty thousand dollars For pensions for retired teachers of long service, as provided by chapter seventy-five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, twenty-five	50,000 00
	thousand dollars For Hebron Academy, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-eight, Resolves of eighteen	25,000 00
	hundred sixty-eight, sixty dollars For Foxcroft Academy, as provided by chapter two hundred seventy-seven, Resolves of eight-	60 00
	een hundred sixty-eight, sixty dollars For Houlton Academy, as provided by chapter three hundred seven, Resolves of eighteen hun- dred sixty-four, and chapter ninety, Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-	бо оо
	seven, one hundred twenty dollars For school district number two, Madison, as per terms of bequest of Mahlon Spaulding, as pro- vided by chapter seventy-four, Resolves of	. 120 00
	eighteen hundred eighty-three, fifty dollars	50 00

For schooling of children in unorganized town-		Снар. 218
ships, as provided by chapter eighty-seven, sec-		
tion three, Public Laws of nineteen hundred		
nine, as amended by chapter seventy-three,		
Public Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, twen-		
ty-five thousand dollars	25,000 00	
For insurance on normal school buildings, as pro-		
vided by section one hundred thirteen, of chap-		
ter fifteen, of the Revised Statutes, as amended		
by chapter one hundred sixty, Public Laws of		
nineteen hundred eleven, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
For Maine Central Institute, as provided by chap-		
ter one hundred ninety-four, Resolves of nine-		
teen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
For Madawaska Training School, as provided by		
chapter one hundred sixty-four, Resolves of		
nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
For Anson Academy, as provided by chapter one	,	
hundred seventy, Resolves of nineteen hundred		
fifteen, seven hundred fifty dollars	750 00	
For Eastern Maine Institute, as provided by chap-		
ter one hundred seventy-two, Resolves of nine- teen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars	<b>F</b> 00,00	
For Nasson Institute, as provided by chapter one	500 00	
hundred seventy-six, Resolves of nineteen hun-		
dred fifteen, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
For St. Joseph's Academy, as provided by chapter	1,000 00	
two hundred thirty-four, Resolves of nineteen		
hundred fifteen, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00	
For Aroostook State Normal School, as provided	1,900 00	
by chapter thirty-four, Resolves of nineteen		
hundred fifteen, one thousand two hundred fifty		
dollars	1,250 00	
For Farmington State Normal School, household	-, 5	
arts, as provided by chapter thirty-two, Re-		
solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand		
dollars	2,000 00	
For Western State Normal School, as provided by	,	
chapter thirty-one, Resolves of nineteen hun-		
dred fifteen, six thousand dollars	6,000 00	
For Madawaska Training School, for dormitory,		
as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-six,		
Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, eight thou-		
sand dollars	8,000 00	

Снар. 218 For Limerick Academy, as provided by chapter two hundred two, Resolves of nineteen hundred	
fifteen, three hundred dollars For Western State Normal School, improvements and repairs, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-four Resolves of nineteen hundred fif-	300 00
teen, seven hundred fifty dollars For summer schools and distribution of educa- tional documents, as provided by chapter fif- teen, section one hundred, Revised Statutes, and chapter one hundred eighty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred one, two thousand five hun-	750 00
dred dollars For state examination of teachers, as provided by chapter fifty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen	2,500 00
hundred thirteen, one thousand dollars For postage, stationery, office supplies, telephone, telegraph, express, and other incidental expenses	1,000 00
of the department, three thousand dollars For school mill fund, as provided by sections one hundred twenty-two to one hundred twenty- seven, chapter fifteen, Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred eleven, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, seven hundred ninety-one thousand seven hundred eighty-one	3,000 00
dollars and seventy-seven cents For common school fund, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-seven, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, seven hundred forty- seven thousand seven hundred thirty-one dol-	791,781 77
lars and seventy-seven cents For Freedom Academy for equipment and repairs, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hun-	747,731 77
dred dollars For Lee Academy, as provided by chapters two hundred and two hundred twelve, Resolves of	500 00
nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand dollars For Westbrook Seminary, as provided by chapter two hundred seven, Resolves of nineteen hun- dred fifteen, one thousand two hundred fifty	2,000 00
dollars For North Yarmouth Academy, as provided by chapter two hundred eight, Resolves of nineteen	1,250 00
hundred fifteen, seven hundred fifty dollars	750 00

For Aroostook Central Institute, as provided by		Снар. 218
<ul><li>chapter two hundred nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars</li><li>For Higgins Classical Institute, as provided by chapter two hundred ten, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand five hundred dol-</li></ul>	1,000 00	
lars For Ricker Classical Institute, as provided by chapter two hundred eleven, Resolves of nine-	1,500 00	
teen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Farmington State Normal School, as provided by chapter forty-two, Resolves of nineteen hun-	500 00	
dred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Western State Normal School, as provided by chapter forty-eight, Resolves of nineteen	500 00	
hundred fifteen, two thousand dollars For removing and remodeling O'Brien house, as provided by chapter forty-one, Resolves of nine- teen hundred fifteen, one thousand five hundred	2,000 00	
dollars For Eastern State Normal School, Castine, as pro- vided by chapter eighty-nine, Resolves of nine- teen hundred fifteen, twenty-five hundred dol-	1,500 00	
lars For Van Buren College, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty-six, Resolves of nineteen	2,500 00	
hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars For Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Woman's Col- lege for practical instruction in agriculture and domestic science, as provided by chapter three hundred thirty-three, Resolves of nineteen hun-	I,000 00	
dred fifteen, six hundred dollars	600 00	
STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION. For the administration of the office and duties of the Commission and for all expenditures, sala- ries and expenses incident thereto, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, fifty thou-		
sand dollars For improvement of state roads, as provided by section thirty-two, chapter one hundred twenty- eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen,	50,000 00	
three hundred thousand dollars	300,000 00	

CHAP. 218 For Jackman and Rockwood road, as provided by chapter four hundred one. Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, twelve thousand five hundred dollars ..... 12,500 00 For Town of Whitefield, bridge, as provided by chapter eleven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars..... 1,000 00 For Town of Dresden, bridge, as provided by chapter ten, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hundred fifty dollars..... 250 00 For Camden and Lincolnville, highway, as provided by chapter twenty-one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, six hundred dollars,.... 600 00 For People's Ferry Company, Bath, as provided by chapter nineteen, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand dollars..... 2,000 00 For Gardiner and Randolph bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars ..... I,000 00 For Towns of Whitneyville and Marshfield, highway, as provided by chapter one hundred three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars 1,000 00 For Town of Trescott, highway, as provided by chapter one hundred four, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two hundred fifty dollars.... 250 00 For Enfield and Howland bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-one, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars 500 00 For Greenwood and Woodstock road, as provided by chapter one hundred eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars.... 500 00 For Town of Orneville, road, as provided by chapter one hundred two, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars..... 500 00 For New Sharon bridge, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, seven thousand five hundred dollars ..... 7,500 00 For repair of roads and bridges in Indian Township, as provided by chapter three hundred twenty-three, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one thousand dollars..... 1,000 00

#### EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT 1916

For Town of Cushing, as provided by chapter			Снар.
three hundred twelve, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five hundred dollars For Eastport and Town of Perry, bridge, as pro- vided by chapter three hundred eleven, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, two thousand five	500	00	
hundred dollars For Town of Hebron, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-seven, Resolves of nineteen hun-	2,500		
dred fifteen, three hundred dollars For Madawaska and Edmundston, bridge, as pro- vided by chapter three hundred ten, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, five thousand dol-	300	00	
lars For Middle Dam Carry road, as provided by chap- ter three hundred nine, Resolves of nineteen	5,000	00	
hundred fifteen, two hundred fifty dollars For Town of Upton, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-seven, Resolves of nineteen hun-	250	00	
dred fifteen, one thousand dollars For constructing a bridge across Fore river, be- tween Portland and South Portland, as pro- vided by chapter three hundred ninety-two, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, ten thousand	1,000	00	
dollars	10,000	00	
SUPERIOR COURTS. For the salary of justice of Superior court for the county of Cumberland, as provided by chap- ter two hundred sixty, Public Laws of nineteen			
hundred fifteen, four thousand dollars For the salary of justice of Superior court for the county of Kennebec, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty, Public Laws of nineteen hundred	4,000	00	
fifteen, thirty-five hundred dollars For allowance for expense of justice of Superior court for the county of Kennebec in the city of Waterville, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, two hun-	3,500	00	
dred dollars	200	00	
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT. For the salary of eight justices of the Supreme Judicial court, as provided by chapter one hun- dred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes,			
forty thousand dollars	40,000	00	

Снар. 218	For the salary of the reporter of decisions, as pro- vided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, twenty-five hundred dol-	
	lars For the salaries of stenographers to justices as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, sec- tion one, Revised Statutes, twelve thousand	2,500 00
	dollars For the salaries of retired justices of the Supreme Judicial court, as provided by chapter one hun- dred thirty-two, Public Laws of nineteen hun- dred nine, as amended by chapter one hundred ninety-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hundred	12,000 00
	eleven, five thousand dollars For expenses of law courts, as provided by chap- ter ninety-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hun-	5,000 00
	dred five, fourteen hundred dollars For clerks of law courts, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, section forty-five, Revised Stat-	1,400 00
	utes, one thousand dollars For expenses of justices of the Supreme Judicial court, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, sec- tion forty-three, Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred seven, and chapter ten, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, eleven	1,000 00
	hundred dollars For stationery and express of the justices of the	1,100 00
	Supreme Judicial court, six hundred dollars For reports of judicial decisions, as provided by chapter seventy-nine, section sixty-seven, Re-	600 00
	vised Statutes, thirty-two hundred dollars	3,200 00
	SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. For salary of Superintendent of Public Buildings, as provided by chapter two hundred sixty, Pub- lic Laws of nineteen hundred fifteen, fifteen	
	hundred dollars For furniture and repairs, as provided by chapter ter two, section twenty-five, Revised Statutes,	1,500 00
	five thousand dollars For fuel and lights, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, Revised Statutes, eight thou-	5,000 00
	sand five hundred dollars	8,500 00

,

For water for State House, as provided by chap-		CHAP.	218
ter two hundred thirty-two, Private and Special			
Laws of nineteen hundred five, one thousand			
five hundred dollars	1,500 00		
For night watch, as provided by chapter two hun-			
dred ninety-three, Public Laws of eighteen hun-			
dred eighty-nine, two thousand five hundred dol-			
lars	2,500 00		
For freight, trucking and express, as provided by			
chapter two, section twenty-five, Revised Stat-			
utes, six hundred dollars	боо оо		
For general expenses including care of state			
spring, as provided by chapter two, section			
twenty-five, Revised Statutes, one thousand dol-			
lars	1,000 00		
For porters and laborers, as provided by chapter			
two, section twenty-five, Revised Statutes, thir-			
teen thousand one hundred sixty dollars	13,160 00		
TREASURER OF STATE.			
For salary of the State Treasurer, as provided by			
chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Re-			
vised Statutes, two thousand dollars	2,000 00		
For the salaries of the clerks in the State Treas-			
urer's office, as provided by chapter fifty-two, of			
the Resolves of eighteen hundred seventy-two,			
six thousand five hundred dollars	6,500 00		
For postage, stationery and office supplies, freight,			
express, telephone and telegraph and other inci-			
dental expenses of the office, three thousand dol-			
lars	3,000 00		
For premiums on bonds of State Treasurer and			
clerks in Treasurer's office, as provided by chap-			
ter twenty-eight, Public Laws of nineteen hun-			
dred nine, six hundred dollars	600 00		
For abatements and correction of errors in tax act,			
as provided by chapter eight, section twelve, Re-			
vised Statutes, five hundred dollars	500 00		
For temporary loan, as provided by chapter one			
hundred twenty-nine, Resolves of nineteen hun-			
dred fifteen, three hundred thousand dollars.	300,000 00		
For sale of land for taxes, as provided by chapter			
two hundred twenty-six, Public Laws of nine-			
teen hundred nine, five hundred dollars	500 00		

Снар. 218	For forfeited lands, as provided by chapter nine, section forty-six, Revised Statutes, five hundred	
	dollars For printing of report, blank forms, blank books, binding, ruling and stitching, fifteen hundred	500 00
	dollars For advertising land sale and tax act, as provided by chapter two hundred thirty-five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, four thousand five	1,500 00
	hundred dollars For interest on bonded debt and temporary loan, as provided by chapter three hundred eight, Public Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine,	4,500 00
	twenty-four thousand dollars For railroad and telegraph tax, due towns, as pro- vided by chapter eight, section twenty-four, Re- vised Statutes, one hundred eighty-two thousand five hundred ninety-one dollars and seventy-one	24,000 00
	cents For damages by dogs and wild animals to domes- tic animals, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty-two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred	182,591 71
	nine, twenty thousand dollars For interest on lands reserved for public uses, as provided by chapter seven, sections sixteen, sev- enteen and eighteen, Revised Statutes, fifteen	20,000 00
	thousand dollars For payment of fees to town clerks, reporting in- heritance tax, as provided by chapter two hun- dred ninety-two, Resolves of nineteen hundred	15,000 00
	thirteen, fifty dollars	50 00
	TRUSTEES. For per diem and actual traveling expenses of the Hospital Trustees, as provided by chapter one	

lars ......

hundred ninety-seven, Public Laws of nineteen
hundred eleven, thirty-five hundred dollars....
3,500 00
For per diem and actual traveling expenses of the
Trustees of the Juvenile Institutions, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty, Public Laws
of nineteen hundred eleven, one thousand dol-

1,000 00

For per diem and actual traveling expenses of the Trustees of Normal Schools and Training School, as provided by chapter sixty-five, Pub- lic Laws of nineteen hundred five, fifteen hun-		C
dred dollars	1,500 00	)
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE.		
<ul><li>For actual traveling expenses of the Trustees of the University of Maine, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-four, Public Laws of nine- teen hundred eleven, four hundred dollars</li><li>For maintenance, as provided by chapter ninety- nine, Resolves of nineteen hundred thirteen, and amended by chapter two hundred thirty-</li></ul>	400 00	D
five, Resolves of nineteen hundred fifteen, one		
hundred twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars For animal husbandry, as provided by chapter one	122,500 00	C
hundred forty-one, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, five thousand dollars	5,000 00	Ċ
For cooperative work between College of Agri- culture and United States Department of Agri- culture, as provided by chapter fifty-nine, Re- solves of nineteen hundred fifteen, eight thou- sand forty-seven dollars For conducting scientific investigations, agricul-	8,047 00	D
ture of Aroostook county, as provided by chap- ter eighty-six, Private and Special Laws of nine-		
teen hundred fifteen, five thousand dollars	5,000 0	C
MISCELLANEOUS.		
For printing and binding reports, three thousand dollars	3,000 0	0
For property exempt from taxation, as provided by chapter nine, section six, Revised Statutes,		
two thousand dollars For the town of Old Orchard, for public improve- ments, as provided by chapter three hundred thirty-eight, Resolves of nineteen hundred nine,	2,000 0	0
three thousand dollars	3,000 0	0

Снар. 218

> Amounting to the sum of five million, forty-two thousand, nine hundred twenty-three dollars and eighteen cents ......\$5,042,923 18

> > Approved April 3, 1915.